
  TOWN OF MILFORD 
Office of Community Development 

Planning • Zoning • Building Safety • Code Enforcement • Health 
Economic Development • Active Projects 

Administrative Review 

Date: March 23, 2021 

To: Jason Plourde, Chair - Zoning Board of Adjustment 

From: Lincoln Daley, Community Development Director 

Subject: Case #2021-07 Housing Initiatives of New England, 54 School Street, Tax Map 26 Lot 169 
Variance Application. 

Housing Initiatives of New England Corp is before the Board of Adjustment seeking a Variance from the Milford 
Zoning Ordinance, Article V, Section 5.03.4 and 5.05.1.P to allow the conversion/reuse of an existing commercial 
building to a multi-family, senior housing residential use with a density of 18 units on a 22,651 square foot parcel 
of land in the Commercial ‘C’ Zoning District and Oval Subdistrict.  In reviewing the files for this property, I offer 
the following comments: 

1. Existing Conditions:

a. The subject property is approximately .52 acres (22,650 sq. ft.) and is primarily developed.

b. Property contains approximately 134 feet of linear frontage on Middle Street, 162 linear feet of frontage on
School Street, and 178 linear feet on Bridge Street.  Vehicular access to the property is via a curb cut off of
Bridge Street.

c. The property contains the 2 story, 19,192 square foot (gross area) former Milford Telegraph and School
building.  The building is mainly vacant with a small portion building leased for equipment storage. The
building/property is serviced by municipal water and sewer.

d. The property contains about 15+ off-street parking spaces.  Due to its location within the Oval District, the
property has access to both on-street parking and an abutting municipal lot.

e. The subject property falls within Commercial ‘C’ and Oval Districts and is situated among an established
mixed-use, residential, and commercial neighborhood.  To the north, the subject property abuts the Milford
Mills multi-family senior development and a two-family residence.  Located to the east is the Milford Fire
Station.  To the west, the property abuts a municipal parking lot and mixed use building. Lastly, to the south,
the property abuts commercial, residential, and mixed used buildings.

2. The applicant is seeking to convert and expand the existing vacant commercial building to an 18-unit, multi-
family, senior housing development.  The proposal seeks to construct a three-story addition to the existing original
portion of the building.  Parking will be provided both onsite (18 car parking lot) and offsite agreement with a
neighboring property.

3. Zoning Analysis.

As stated above, the parcel is located within the Commercial ‘C’ and Oval Districts.  The intent of this
Commercial District is to provide areas for those businesses, institutional, financial, governmental and
compatible residential uses which constitute the commercial requirements of the Town. Pursuant to Section
5.05.1 of the Zoning Ordinance, a multi-family (consisting of 3 or more units) and their accessory uses and
structures, with their respective related conditions set forth in Residence "B" is a permitted use in the Commercial
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‘C’ District.  

Regarding the calculation of density, Section 5.03.4 Allowable Density stipulates that the multi-family shall be 
served by both municipal sewerage and water systems and may have a maximum of five (5) units per acre.  Based 
on the existing parcel acreage of 19,192 square feet, the allowable density would be 2.6 units.  To permit an 18-
unit, multi-family in the Commercial District would require 156,816 square feet (18 units x 8,712 square feet).   As 
such, the project requires a Variance for relief from this section.   

4. As part of the Board deliberation, the applicant should be prepared to discuss the following:

a. Explanation /summary of the options/alternatives considered.

b. Impact to abutting properties and comparative analysis of uses within proximity to the subject parcel.

 Aerial Photograph(s) of Subject Property: 
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Street View(s) of Subject Property: 

View From Middle Street 

View From Middle Street 
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View From Middle & School & Street 

View From School Street 
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View From Bridge Street 

View From Bridge Street 

View From School & Bridge Street 
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